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Summary

No fewer than 25 African countries have been identified where attacks on and
killings of persons with albinism have in recent years been perpetrated. These attacks
and killings raise multiple human rights questions. The communication of X v
United Republic of Tanzania decided by the Committee on the Rights of Persons
with Disabilities concerned a complaint by a person with albinism, who was
attacked. Issues such as ratione materia; remedies; legal aid; delays in solving cases;
being equal before and under the law, and equal and effective legal protection of the
law; torture and re-victimisation; as well as protection of the integrity of the person
are the thematic issues covered in the article. In conclusion, the implications of the
Mr X decision and how it should reverberate beyond the borders of Tanzania are
addressed.

1 Introduction

Human rights violations perpetrated against persons with albinism have
recently received increased attention, among others, in the form of media
reports, studies,1 and country visits by human rights mechanisms. The

1 See eg International Bar Association Waiting to disappear”: International and regional
standards for the protection and promotion of the human rights of persons with albinism (2017);
‘Report of the Human Rights Council Advisory Committee on the study on the
situation of human rights of persons living [sic] with albinism’, 10 February 2015, UN
Doc A/HRC/28/75.
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human rights situation of persons with albinism has also been considered
at the United Nations (UN) level. For instance, in 2015 the Human Rights
Council appointed an Independent Expert on the Enjoyment of Human
Rights by Persons with Albinism (Independent Expert).2 

No fewer than 25 African countries have been identified where attacks
on and killings of persons with albinism have in recent years been
perpetrated.3 In this respect, the United Republic of Tanzania stands out,
and it has even been referred to as ‘ground zero’ of the crisis of trafficking
in persons with albinism.4 The reasons why Tanzania is distinctive
include, first, the relatively high number of persons with albinism in this
country5 and, second, the disturbing number of attacks and killings
reported here.6 Third, while the government of Tanzania and other
stakeholders have undertaken a number of initiatives to prevent and
address the violations, the attacks have continued. 

Various human rights mechanisms have engaged with the Tanzanian
government on the rights of persons with albinism. For instance, after the
consideration of its combined third to fifth periodic report under the
Convention on the Rights of the Child (CRC) in 2015, the CRC
Committee recommended a number of measures aimed at preventing and
addressing violations of the rights of children with albinism.7 A similar
recommendation is contained in the Concluding Observations issued by
the CEDAW Committee in 2016.8 

Moreover, the African Committee of Experts on the Rights and
Welfare of the Child (African Children’s Committee) as well as the
Independent Expert have conducted missions to Tanzania in 2015 and
2017 respectively.9 In 2017 the Committee that monitors the
implementation of the Convention on the Rights of Persons with
Disabilities (CRPD), the CRPD Committee, in its decision on an

2 Res A/HRC/RES/28/6, 10 April 2015.
3 International Bar Association (n 1) 20. 
4 MP Mostert & MM Weich ‘Albinism in Africa: A proposed conceptual framework to

understand and effectively address a continental crisis’ (2017) 5 African Disability Rights
Yearbook 102.

5 See ‘Report of the Independent Expert on the enjoyment of human rights by persons
with albinism on her mission to the United Republic of Tanzania’ (2017) UN Doc A/
HRC/37/57/Add.1 para 15.

6 BBC News ‘UN’s Navi Pillay condemns Tanzania attacks on albinos’ 5 March 2013
https://www.bbc.com/news/world-africa-21675536 (accessed 21 August 2018).

7 The state party was urged inter alia to expedite the investigation and prosecution of all
cases of violence involving children with albinism so that no perpetrator can escape
with impunity, and to provide the victims with rehabilitation and redress; ‘Concluding
Observations Tanzania’ (2015) UN Doc CRC/C/TZA/CO/3-5 para 3.

8 ‘Concluding Observations Tanzania’ (2016) UN Doc CEDAW/TZA/CO/7-8 (2016)
para 42.

9 See African Children’s Committee ‘Report on investigative mission on the situation of
children with albinism in temporary holding shelters – Tanzania’ (2016); Report of the
Independent Expert (n 5).
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individual communication10 in X v United Republic of Tanzania11 found
violations of the CRPD12 against the government of Tanzania in the
context of the rights of persons with albinism. 

After this introduction, a brief overview of the X v United Republic of
Tanzania communication is provided, followed by a discussion of certain
of the admissibility considerations. Subsequently, selected elements of the
merits of the case are scrutinised. The conclusion highlights the possible
implications of the case beyond Tanzania. 

2 X v United Republic of Tanzania: A brief overview

The communication of X v United Republic of Tanzania13 concerned a
complaint by a person with albinism, Mr X, who was attacked with clubs
by two strangers while collecting firewood.14 Once he had been rendered
unconscious, the two strangers hacked off half of his left arm. The attack
took place on 10 April 2010 and was reported to the police.15 Even though
he had been a farmer before the attack, Mr X no longer is self-sufficient.

Mr X argued that his rights under the CRPD, in particular article 5 on
equality and non-discrimination, had been violated. He reasoned that he
had been discriminated against as a result of his albinism and that ‘the
violence and the non-access to justice that he has suffered are generalised
practices against people with albinism’.16 He further contended that his
rights under article 15 to freedom from torture or cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment had been violated because the state
party failed to take effective measures to protect him from the attacks and
physical and mental abuse by non-state actors.17 The author also relied on
article 17 on the protection of the integrity of the person ‘since he was
exposed to barbaric forms of suffering’.18

10 Submitted in terms of the Optional Protocol to CRPD GA Res A/RES/61/06 Annex
II, adopted on 13 December 2006, entered into force on 3 May 2008.

11 X v United Republic of Tanzania Communication 22/2014. The decision was adopted on
31 August 2017 (UN Doc CRPD/C/18/D/22/2014.)

12 GA Res A/RES/61/06, adopted on 13 December 2006, entered into force on 3 May
2008.

13 X v Tanzania (n 11). 
14 Para 2.2 of the decision. 
15 There appears to be an inconsistency in the decision in respect of the date on which the

case was reported to the police. See in this regard fn 2 and para 7.3. 
16 Para 3.1 of the decision.
17 Para 3.2 of the decision. 
18 Paras 3.1 to 3.3 of the decision.
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Mr X, through his counsel, submitted that the communication should
benefit from the exception to the requirement that all available domestic
remedies must have been exhausted.19 First, counsel lamented that the
relevant authorities had instituted no investigation.20 Second, because a
private prosecution is not possible in Tanzania, it was submitted that there
was no remedy in the domestic criminal law.21 As far as civil remedies are
concerned, the CRPD Committee was informed that such litigation must
be initiated through submission of an application to the High Court of the
place of residence of the victim.22 In this instance, the High Court closest
to Mr X’s place of residence was approximately 300 kilometers away,
which had a financially prohibitive effect.23 The author furthermore cited
a similar case where a constitutional petition brought by persons with
albinism as victims had been unduly prolonged (since 2009) as a result of
intermittent changes to the panel of judges.24

The state party marshalled a number of arguments to motivate why the
complaint did not comply with the requirement of exhaustion of domestic
remedies.25 It provided information that a criminal case had been opened
and that the trial of a suspect in the attack on the author had commenced.26

However, the author testified in court that the accused person was not
among his attackers and as a result the prosecutor subsequently withdrew
the case. The state noted that ‘[t]he investigation of the attack against the
applicant is ongoing’.27 

The state further averred that the possibility for private prosecutions
existed under section 99 of the Criminal Procedure Act, Cap 20.28 Another
option available to the author was to submit a human rights application
before the courts under the Basic Rights and Duties Enforcement Act
(Basic Rights Act). 

As far as the author’s limited financial resources were concerned, the
state contended that Mr X should have approached a ‘number of legal aid
centres and non-governmental organisations assisting indigents’,29

alternatively, the same advocate who brought this communication in
Geneva should have assisted him in filing a constitutional case in
Tanzania.30

19 According to art 2(d) of the Optional Protocol, instances where the application of
domestic remedies is unreasonably prolonged or unlikely to bring effective relief
constitute an exception to the exhaustion of local remedies rule. 

20 Para 2.4 of the decision. 
21 As above.
22 Para 2.5 of the decision. 
23 As above.
24 Para 2.6 of the decision.
25 Paras 4.1 to 4.5 of the decision.
26 Para 4.1 of the decision. 
27 Para 4.2 of the decision.
28 Para 4.3 of the decision.
29 Para 4.4 of the decision.
30 As above. 
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The Committee, finding in favour of the author and essentially
dismissing all the state’s arguments on admissibility, noted two points.
First, the primary responsibility to prosecute, investigate and punish is that
of the state, and this is a non-delegable duty.31 Second, a civil claim and an
award of compensation alone cannot be seen as an effective remedy.
Moreover, given the unpredictable duration of similar cases under the
Basic Rights Act, the Committee felt that it would be unreasonable to
require the author to initiate additional proceedings.32 On the merits, the
Committee agreed with the author on the alleged violations of articles 5,
15, and 17 (read with article 4) of the CRPD. 

3 Considerations regarding admissibility

As mentioned above, the state relied on several arguments regarding
inadmissibility, but the CRPD Committee was not swayed. This section
examines certain of the issues in this matter associated with admissibility.

3.1 Ratione materiae

The question of whether persons with albinism fall within the definition or
description of persons with disabilities is not a settled issue. For instance,
in South Africa a debate has taken place about the applicability to persons
with albinism of the Employment Equity Act of 1998.33 Moreover, there
are examples of conflicting statements by individuals with albinism as well
as their representative organisations on whether they prefer to be
considered a person with a disability.34 

While the ratione materiae competence of the CRPD Committee had
not been questioned, the Committee nonetheless assigns a full paragraph
to clarify why persons with albinism resort under the description of
‘persons with disabilities’ set out in article 1 of the CRPD.35 This
deliberative approach taken by the Committee to reflect on why it believes
it has such competence is commendable.36 

31 Para 7.3 of the decision.
32 Para 7.4 of the decision.
33 See CG Ngwena & JL Pretorius ‘Conceiving disability, and applying the constitutional

test for fairness and justifiability: A commentary on IMATU v City of Cape Town’ (2007)
28 Industrial Law Journal 747.

34 See eg M Mswela ‘Does albinism fit within the legal definition of disability in the
employment context: A comparative analysis of the judicial interpretation of disability
under the SA and the US non-discrimination laws’ (2017) 21 Potchefstroom Electronic
Law Journal 1 at 3.

35 Para 7.6 of the decision.
36 Para 7.5 of the decision.
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3.2 Exhaustion of local remedies

The requirement to exhaust available domestic remedies before
approaching an international process is a relatively well-settled rule of
international law.37 Other UN treaty bodies as well as regional bodies and
courts also require this.38

The approach adopted by the CRPD Committee, discussed below,
resonates with that applied by similar treaty bodies. For example, the
Human Rights Committee (HRC) has explained that 

in addition to ordinary judicial and administrative appeals, authors must also
avail themselves of all other judicial remedies, including constitutional
complaints, to meet the requirement of exhaustion of all available domestic
remedies, insofar as such remedies appear to be effective in the given case and
are de facto available to an author. 39

3.2.1 Unreasonable delay in the application of domestic remedies

The concept of ‘unreasonable delay’ as a basis for an exception40 to the
requirement to exhaust local remedies is open to interpretation. What
could be considered as prolonged in one context could be seen as a
reasonable delay in another, and different domestic considerations and
other possible variations are inevitable.

However, attempts to invoke economic or administrative reasons for
the unreasonable delay of a case are often considered to be unconvincing
by treaty bodies.41 For instance, in a number of cases, prime among which
are Bernard Lubuto v Zambia42 and Lalith Rajapakse v Sri Lanka,43 the
Human Rights Committee (HRC) did not accept the economic situation of
the state party (being a developing country) or administrative constraints
(a heavy work load at the High Court) to be acceptable reasons for the
unreasonable delay of cases. 

In the present instance, the CRPD Committee gave adequate weight
to the fact that other persons with albinism who had been victimised and

37 See eg judgment of the International Court of Justice in the Interhandel case (Switzerland
v the United States), 21 March 1959.

38 See eg art 41(1)(c) of ICCPR and arts 2 & 5(2)(b) of the First Optional Protocol; arts 50
& 56(5) of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights; art 46 of the American
Convention on Human Rights.

39 HRC Communication 1403/2005, Gilberg v Germany, views adopted 25 July 2006, para
6.5 (citing some of its previous jurisprudence).

40 Art 2(d) Optional Protocol (n 10).
41 The unreasonable delay may also infringe on the right to a fair trial entrenched in art 14

of ICCPR.
42 Communication 390/1990, 31 October 1990, UN Doc CCPR/C/55/D/390/1990/

Rev.1.
43 Communication 1250/2004, 14 July 2006, UN Doc CCPR/C/87/D/1250/2004.
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who had brought a case in March 2009 were still waiting to be heard at the
time of the adoption of the decision by the Committee in 2017.44 This
constituted a delay of eight years. Moreover, the difficulties faced by the
High Court in composing a bench of three judges to decide on the merits
of each application submitted under the Basic Rights Act would be difficult
to justify. After all, it has been held that it is not merely an overall delay,
but also a delay between various stages of the domestic court process45 (for
example, from arrest to preliminary investigation, to trial, and to appeal,
respectively) that could constitute unreasonable delay. It therefore is not
surprising that the Committee concluded that it did not find it reasonable
to expect Mr X ‘to initiate additional proceedings of unpredictable
duration’ under the Basic Rights Act.46

3.2.2 Remedies unlikely to bring effective relief

The second component of the exception to the requirement of exhausting
domestic remedies is that the latter is not expected where the domestic
remedies are unlikely to bring effective relief.47 An appraisal of the
effectiveness and availability of domestic remedies should not be done
solely by looking into the formal remedies available in the domestic legal
system. The CRPD Committee also has to take realistic account of the
general legal, political, as well as social context in which these remedies
may operate. For instance, the Tanzanian government has mostly been
uncooperative towards calls by the Universal Periodic Review to address
the challenges faced by persons with albinism in Tanzania.48 It may be
argued that the recommendations of treaty bodies regarding the
shortcomings in the investigation and prosecution of perpetrators of
attacks, as outlined above,49 have similarly had limited effect. It then begs
the question whether the recurrence of rights violations committed against
persons with albinism in Tanzania has risen to a threshold where one may
conclude that there is official tolerance by the state authorities which is of
such a nature as to make domestic proceedings futile or ineffective.50 

The main contention of the complainant, Mr X, was that he had been
denied a remedy as the relevant authorities had not exercised due diligence
in investigating and prosecuting the alleged perpetrators. In such a
situation, the remedy being sought can only provide redress in respect of
the applicant’s complaints and offer a reasonable prospect of success
through the criminal justice process. As a result, the argument on the part

44 Para 7.4 of the decision.
45 See eg Fillastre v Bolivia Communication 336/1988, para 5.2, where the HRC held that

the three years it took at the first instance had constituted ‘unreasonably prolonged’.
46 Para 7.4 of the decision.
47 Art 2(d) Optional Protocol (n 10).
48 International Bar Association (n 1) 22. 
49 Part 1 above. 
50 See judgment of the European Court of Human Rights in Ireland v the United Kingdom,

18 January 1978, Series A 25, 64 para 159.
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of the state that the complainant should pursue civil proceedings or
additional proceedings before the High Court under the Basic Rights Act
could not stand.51

3.2.3 Legal aid

The availability as well as effectiveness of legal aid and the link to the
exhaustion of local remedies are significant.52 In the case of Mr X, the state
party challenged the assertion that the complainant did not have the
financial resources to institute a civil case. It contended that there were a
number of legal aid service providers, including non-governmental
organisations (NGOs), that assist indigent persons to bring cases to court
in Tanzania.53  

This argument potentially raises a number of issues. First, the extent to
which there is an obligation54 in international human rights law to provide
legal aid to victims or witnesses, especially in civil cases, needs to be
clarified.55 Second, it is not only the availability of a legal aid scheme that
could be the subject of an inquiry, but also its accessibility and efficiency.56 

An additional consideration requiring reflection in the provision of
legal aid to persons in marginalised positions, including persons with
albinism, is the manner in which a means test for legal aid is applied. For
instance, it is argued that where family members may be complicit in
attacks (or have another conflict of interest), a means test based on the total
household income should not be applicable.57 Rather, the criteria should
focus only on the income of the person applying for legal aid. 

The challenges that Tanzania faces in providing legal aid and legal
assistance have been brought into the spotlight in a recent case decided by
the African Court on Human and Peoples’ Rights (African Court). The
African Court’s sixth merits judgment involved 10 Kenyans who
underwent an extra-legal rendition from Mozambique to Tanzania,
allegedly for having been involved in robbing a bank in Tanzania. The
African Court weighed, along with the seriousness of the offence the

51 Para 7.4 of the decision.
52 The issue has been interrogated not only within the UN human right system, but also

within the regional human rights systems.
53 Para 4.4 of the decision.
54 Whether the CRPD Committee has clearly outlined its position on the provision of

legal aid as an obligation emanating from the CRPD is open to debate.
55 According to the Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Fair Trial and Legal

Assistance in Africa, Principle G (Legal Aid and Legal Assistance), an accused person
or a party to a civil case has the right to have free legal assistance where the interests of
justice so require and the person lacks the means to pay for it.

56 See art 13(1) of the CRPD, which calls for ‘effective access to justice for persons with
disabilities on an equal basis with others’ (my emphasis). 

57 See UN Principles and Guidelines on Access to Legal Aid in Criminal Justice Systems,
(A/67/458) (2012) Guidelines 1(f), 7, 48(a), (c) & (d).
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accused were charged with, Tanzania’s obligations under the African
Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (African Charter), but also other
instruments such as the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights (ICCPR). It found a violation of article 7(1)(c) of the African
Charter as ‘the applicants were entitled to legal aid at all stages of the
proceedings’ and such assistance was not provided.58

It is not clear why the CRPD Committee did not reflect on the state’s
arguments regarding legal aid. This omission means that the opportunity
to interrogate and clarify some of the issues raised above unfortunately has
been missed for now.

4 Reflections on the merits of the case

4.1 Being equal before and under the law, and equal and 
effective legal protection of the law

Article 5(1) of the CRPD emphasises that all persons are equal before and
under the law. They are also entitled, without any discrimination, to the
equal protection and benefit of the law. Article 5(2) imposes far-reaching
positive obligations on the state to prohibit disability-based discrimination
and to guarantee to persons with disabilities equal and effective legal
protection against discrimination. The main elements tying Mr X’s case to
article 5 are the following: attacks for body parts exceptionally affecting
persons with albinism; the absence of the effective investigation and
prosecution of Mr X’s attackers; and the impunity that prevails more than
eight years after the criminal attack.59 The CRPD Committee found a
violation of article 5 of CRPD and concluded that the author had been a
victim of direct discrimination based on his disability. Since direct
discrimination includes ‘detrimental acts or omissions based on prohibited
grounds’,60 the characterisation of Mr X’s treatment as ‘direct
discrimination’ is appropriate.

The Committee further observed that the dereliction of duty on the
part of the state to prevent and punish such acts put the victim and other
persons with albinism ‘in a situation of particular vulnerability’61 which
prevents them from living in society on an equal basis with others.62 

58 African Court, Onyango & Others v Tanzania, App 006/2013, Judgment of 18 March
2016, paras 181 & 182.

59 Paras 8.2 to 8.3 of the decision.
60 CRPD Committee General Comment 6 on equality and non-discrimination

, 
(2018)

UN Doc CRPD/C/GC/6 para 18(a).
61 Para 8.4 of the decision.
62 As above. The Committee decried the lack of support provided by the state party to the

author after the loss of his arm ‘to enable him to live independently’. 
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4.2 Torture, re-victimisation, and effective investigation

Mr X argued that the attack against him constituted torture. However, the
CRPD Committee, referring to the definition of torture in article 1 of the
Convention against Torture (CAT), expressed the view that since the
violence against the author was perpetrated by private individuals, these
acts did not amount to ‘acts of torture’.63

However, this is not where the matter ends. The Committee
underscored, with reference to ICCPR,64 the principle that the state
obligation65 to prevent and punish the acts in article 15 of the CRPD
applies to acts committed by both state and non-state actors.66 

Furthermore, the Committee viewed the personal toll exacted on the
author by the state party’s failure to ensure the speedy and effective
prosecution of the suspected perpetrators as re-victimisation, which
amounts to psychological torture and/or ill-treatment of Mr X. Based on
these reasons, a violation of article 15 of the CRPD therefore was still
found.67 It may be posited that the CRPD Committee should have paid
closer attention to the link between the psychological torture and/or ill-
treatment experienced by the author and the failure on the part of the state
to provide him with information on the status of the investigation.

4.3 Protecting the integrity of the person

Article 17 captioned ‘Protecting the integrity of the person’ states that
‘[e]very person with disabilities has a right to respect for his or her physical
and mental integrity on an equal basis with others’. Its drafting history
suggests that it is intimately associated with article 12 (legal capacity) and
article 15 (torture), and issues such as forced interventions and consent,
forced sterilisations, corrective surgeries and harmful practices.68 

Among others, the CRPD Committee found the failure by the state to
prevent acts of violence suffered by the complainant as a violation of article
17 read together with article 4. While article 4 on ‘General obligations’ is
the second-longest provision in the CRPD, the obligation to take ‘other
measures for the implementation of the rights recognised in the present

63 Para 8.5 of the decision.
64 See HRC General Comment 20: Article 7 (Prohibition of Torture, or Other Cruel,

Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment), 10 March 1992, para 13.
65 See art 15(2).
66 Para 8.6 of the decision.
67 As above. . 
68 M Keys ‘Article 17: Protecting the integrity of the person’ in VD Fina, R Cera &

G Palmisano (eds) The United Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities:
A commentary (2017) 327-330.
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Convention’,69 to address discrimination,70 and the obligation ‘to ensure
that public authorities and institutions act in conformity with the present
Convention’71 seem more suited to the case at hand. The application of
article 17 to the case of Mr X outside of the usual general issues (consent,
forced sterilisation, and so forth) that have in the past been applied by the
CRPD Committee is also a welcome move which protects the physical and
mental integrity of persons with albinism.

5 Concluding remarks

A number of issues emanating from the case of Mr X may be the subject of
debate. These include the Committee’s statement that ‘generally speaking,
the state party has not adopted any measures to prevent this form of
violence against persons with albinism and to protect them therefrom’.72

For instance, the government has established the National Committee on
Violence against Women, Children and People with Albinism.73

On a positive note, the time it took to deal with the communication
from the time of submission to the decision is commendable. The
communication was submitted on 23 June 2014 (initial submission) and
the decision is dated 18 August 2017, a little over three years. Maintaining
this level of relative efficiency in the future may be a challenge, especially
with the growing number of pending communications before the CRPD
Committee.74  

The government of Tanzania has in recent years displayed an
increased willingness to cooperate with international and regional
mechanisms on the issue of the rights of persons with albinism. For
example, the African Children’s Committee’s mission in 2015 was
facilitated by the government, and the 2017 visit of the Independent Expert
took place at the invitation of the government.75 Part of the litmus test for
this improved commitment on the part of the government will be the extent
and urgency of its implementation of the CRPD Committee’s
recommendations76 in the communication of Mr X. 

The implications of the Mr X decision should reverberate beyond the
borders of Tanzania. In particular, the African state parties to the CRPD

69 See art 4(a).
70 See arts 4(b) and (e).
71 See art 4(d).
72 Para 8.4 of the decision (my emphasis).
73 The CEDAW Committee welcomed this in its 2016 Concluding Observations on

Tanzania’s periodic report; CEDAW (n 8) para 5(a).
74 CRPD Committee, ‘Table of pending cases’ https://www.ohchr.org/EN/HRBodies/

CRPD/Pages/Tablependingcases.aspx (accessed 21 August 2018).
75 Part 1 above. 
76 See para 9(a) of the decision for the Committee’s recommendation in respect of the

author and 9(b) for its general recommendations. 
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should draw from the jurisprudence in the case of Mr X to ensure that they
adopt all appropriate legislative, administrative and other measures for the
promotion and protection of the rights of persons with albinism. After all,
success in part depends on the extent to and urgency with which the world
manages to bring the no fewer than 25 African countries where attacks on
persons with albinism have in recent years been perpetrated to zero.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /ACaslonPro-Bold
    /ACaslonPro-BoldItalic
    /ACaslonPro-Italic
    /ACaslonPro-Regular
    /ACaslonPro-Semibold
    /ACaslonPro-SemiboldItalic
    /AdLibBT-Regular
    /AdobeArabic-Bold
    /AdobeArabic-BoldItalic
    /AdobeArabic-Italic
    /AdobeArabic-Regular
    /AdobeDevanagari-Bold
    /AdobeDevanagari-BoldItalic
    /AdobeDevanagari-Italic
    /AdobeDevanagari-Regular
    /AdobeFangsongStd-Regular
    /AdobeFanHeitiStd-Bold
    /AdobeGothicStd-Bold
    /AdobeGurmukhi-Bold
    /AdobeGurmukhi-Regular
    /AdobeHebrew-Bold
    /AdobeHebrew-BoldItalic
    /AdobeHebrew-Italic
    /AdobeHebrew-Regular
    /AdobeHeitiStd-Regular
    /AdobeKaitiStd-Regular
    /AdobeMingStd-Light
    /AdobeMyungjoStd-Medium
    /AdobeNaskh-Medium
    /AdobePiStd
    /AdobeSongStd-Light
    /AdobeThai-Bold
    /AdobeThai-BoldItalic
    /AdobeThai-Italic
    /AdobeThai-Regular
    /AerospaceBT-Regular
    /AGaramondPro-Bold
    /AGaramondPro-BoldItalic
    /AGaramondPro-Italic
    /AGaramondPro-Regular
    /AGaramondPro-Semibold
    /AGaramondPro-SemiboldItalic
    /AgencyFB-Bold
    /AgencyFB-Reg
    /Aharoni-Bold
    /Aierbazzi
    /AJensonPro-Bold
    /AJensonPro-BoldIt
    /AJensonPro-It
    /AJensonPro-Lt
    /AJensonPro-LtIt
    /AJensonPro-Regular
    /AJensonPro-Semibold
    /AJensonPro-SemiboldIt
    /Albertus-Bold
    /Albertus-ExtraBold
    /Albertus-Medium
    /AlbertusMedium-Italic
    /Aldine401BT-BoldItalicA
    /Algerian
    /AmbrosiaDemo
    /Andalus
    /Angel
    /AngsanaNew
    /AngsanaNew-Bold
    /AngsanaNew-BoldItalic
    /AngsanaNew-Italic
    /AngsanaUPC
    /AngsanaUPC-Bold
    /AngsanaUPC-BoldItalic
    /AngsanaUPC-Italic
    /Antigoni
    /AntiqueOlive
    /AntiqueOlive-Bold
    /AntiqueOliveCompact-Regular
    /AntiqueOlive-Italic
    /Aparajita
    /Aparajita-Bold
    /Aparajita-BoldItalic
    /Aparajita-Italic
    /ArabicTypesetting
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialRoundedMTBold
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /AriostoRegular
    /ArnoldBoeD
    /ArnoPro-Bold
    /ArnoPro-BoldCaption
    /ArnoPro-BoldDisplay
    /ArnoPro-BoldItalic
    /ArnoPro-BoldItalicCaption
    /ArnoPro-BoldItalicDisplay
    /ArnoPro-BoldItalicSmText
    /ArnoPro-BoldItalicSubhead
    /ArnoPro-BoldSmText
    /ArnoPro-BoldSubhead
    /ArnoPro-Caption
    /ArnoPro-Display
    /ArnoPro-Italic
    /ArnoPro-ItalicCaption
    /ArnoPro-ItalicDisplay
    /ArnoPro-ItalicSmText
    /ArnoPro-ItalicSubhead
    /ArnoPro-LightDisplay
    /ArnoPro-LightItalicDisplay
    /ArnoPro-Regular
    /ArnoPro-Smbd
    /ArnoPro-SmbdCaption
    /ArnoPro-SmbdDisplay
    /ArnoPro-SmbdItalic
    /ArnoPro-SmbdItalicCaption
    /ArnoPro-SmbdItalicDisplay
    /ArnoPro-SmbdItalicSmText
    /ArnoPro-SmbdItalicSubhead
    /ArnoPro-SmbdSmText
    /ArnoPro-SmbdSubhead
    /ArnoPro-SmText
    /ArnoPro-Subhead
    /Asenine
    /AsenineSuperThin
    /AsenineThin
    /AsenineWide
    /Aubrey
    /AvantGarde-Book
    /AvantGarde-BookOblique
    /AvantGarde-Demi
    /AvantGarde-DemiOblique
    /Avenir95-Black
    /BambiBold
    /BaskOldFace
    /BastardusSans
    /Batang
    /BatangChe
    /Battlestar
    /Bauhaus93
    /BellGothicStd-Black
    /BellGothicStd-Bold
    /BellMT
    /BellMTBold
    /BellMTItalic
    /BerkeleyStd-Black
    /BerkeleyStd-BlackItalic
    /BerkeleyStd-Bold
    /BerkeleyStd-BoldItalic
    /BerkeleyStd-Book
    /BerkeleyStd-BookItalic
    /BerkeleyStd-Italic
    /BerkeleyStd-Medium
    /BerlinSansFB-Bold
    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Reg
    /BernardMT-Condensed
    /BernhardModernStd-Bold
    /BernhardModernStd-BoldIt
    /BernhardModernStd-Italic
    /BernhardModernStd-Roman
    /BickhamScriptPro-Bold
    /BickhamScriptPro-Regular
    /BickhamScriptPro-Semibold
    /BigTop
    /BirchStd
    /BirdsofaFeather
    /BizarroPlain
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /BlackoakStd
    /BlockUp
    /BlueHighway
    /BlueHighwayCondensed
    /BlueHighwayDType
    /BodoniBT-Bold
    /BodoniBT-BoldCondensed
    /BodoniBT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniBT-Book
    /BodoniBT-BookItalic
    /BodoniBT-Italic
    /BodoniBT-Roman
    /BodoniHand
    /BodoniMT
    /BodoniMTBlack
    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Bold
    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold
    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Italic
    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /Bookman-Demi
    /Bookman-DemiItalic
    /Bookman-Light
    /Bookman-LightItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BradleyHandITC
    /Brassfield
    /Brianne'shand
    /BritannicBold
    /Broadway
    /BrowalliaNew
    /BrowalliaNew-Bold
    /BrowalliaNew-BoldItalic
    /BrowalliaNew-Italic
    /BrowalliaUPC
    /BrowalliaUPC-Bold
    /BrowalliaUPC-BoldItalic
    /BrowalliaUPC-Italic
    /BrushScriptMT
    /BrushScriptStd
    /BulletBallsAOE
    /Bunker
    /Burgoyne_Initials
    /CaflischScriptPro-Regular
    /Calibri
    /Calibri-Bold
    /Calibri-BoldItalic
    /Calibri-Italic
    /Calibri-Light
    /Calibri-LightItalic
    /CalifornianFB-Bold
    /CalifornianFB-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Reg
    /CalisMTBol
    /CalistoMT
    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic
    /CalistoMT-Italic
    /Cambria
    /Cambria-Bold
    /Cambria-BoldItalic
    /Cambria-Italic
    /CambriaMath
    /Candara
    /Candara-Bold
    /Candara-BoldItalic
    /Candara-Italic
    /Captureit
    /CarolusItalic
    /CarolusRomanFont
    /CarrArrowsfilled
    /Castellar
    /CastIron
    /Cellpic
    /Centaur
    /Century
    /Century725BT-RomanCondensed
    /Century751BT-BoldB
    /Century751BT-BoldItalicB
    /Century751BT-ItalicB
    /Century751BT-No2ItalicB
    /Century751BT-RomanB
    /Century751BT-RomanNo2B
    /Century751BT-SemiBold
    /Century751BT-SemiBoldItalicB
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturyOldStyleStd-Bold
    /CenturyOldStyleStd-Italic
    /CenturyOldStyleStd-Regular
    /CenturySchlbkCyrillicBT-Bold
    /CenturySchlbkCyrillicBT-BoldIt
    /CenturySchlbkCyrillicBT-Italic
    /CenturySchlbkCyrillicBT-Roman
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /Ceriph0553
    /Ceriph0554
    /Ceriph0555
    /Ceriph0556
    /Ceriph0563
    /Ceriph0564
    /Ceriph0755
    /Ceriph0756
    /Ceriph0763
    /Ceriph0764
    /Ceriph0765
    /Ceriph0766
    /CGOmega
    /CGOmega-Bold
    /CGOmega-BoldItalic
    /CGOmega-Italic
    /CGTimes
    /CGTimes-Bold
    /CGTimes-BoldItalic
    /CGTimes-Italic
    /ChannelTuning
    /ChaparralPro-Bold
    /ChaparralPro-BoldIt
    /ChaparralPro-Italic
    /ChaparralPro-Light
    /ChaparralPro-LightIt
    /ChaparralPro-Regular
    /ChaparralPro-Semibold
    /ChaparralPro-SemiboldIt
    /CharlemagneStd-Bold
    /CharlemagneStd-Regular
    /Chiller-Regular
    /Circus
    /Clarendon-Bold
    /Clarendon-Book
    /ClarendonBT-Black
    /ClarendonBT-Bold
    /ClarendonBT-Light
    /ClarendonBT-Roman
    /Clarendon-Condensed-Bold
    /ClarendonExtended-Bold
    /Classic1065
    /Classic1066
    /ColonnaMT
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CompactaBT-Light
    /Consolas
    /Consolas-Bold
    /Consolas-BoldItalic
    /Consolas-Italic
    /Constantia
    /Constantia-Bold
    /Constantia-BoldItalic
    /Constantia-Italic
    /Coolvetica
    /CooperBlack
    /CooperBlackStd
    /CooperBlackStd-Italic
    /CopperplateGothic-Bold
    /CopperplateGothic-Light
    /Copy0855
    /Copy0856
    /Copy0865
    /Copy0866
    /Copy0955
    /Copy0956
    /Copy0965
    /Copy0966
    /Copy1055
    /Copy1056
    /Copy1065
    /Copy1066
    /Corbel
    /Corbel-Bold
    /Corbel-BoldItalic
    /Corbel-Italic
    /CordiaNew
    /CordiaNew-Bold
    /CordiaNew-BoldItalic
    /CordiaNew-Italic
    /CordiaUPC
    /CordiaUPC-Bold
    /CordiaUPC-BoldItalic
    /CordiaUPC-Italic
    /Coronet
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Courier-Oblique
    /CourierStd
    /CourierStd-Bold
    /CourierStd-BoldOblique
    /CourierStd-Oblique
    /CurlzMT
    /DaunPenh
    /David
    /David-Bold
    /DeVinneBT-Text
    /DFGothic-EB-WIN-RKSJ-H
    /DFKaiSho-SB-WIN-RKSJ-H
    /DFKaiShu-SB-Estd-BF
    /DFMincho-SU-WIN-RKSJ-H
    /DFMincho-UB-WIN-RKSJ-H
    /DFMincho-W5-WIN-RKSJ-H
    /DFPOP1-W9-WIN-RKSJ-H
    /DilleniaUPC
    /DilleniaUPCBold
    /DilleniaUPCBoldItalic
    /DilleniaUPCItalic
    /DokChampa
    /Dotum
    /DotumChe
    /Ebrima
    /Ebrima-Bold
    /EccentricStd
    /EdwardianScriptITC
    /Elephant-Italic
    /Elephant-Regular
    /EmbassyBT-Regular
    /EngraversGothicBT-Regular
    /EngraversMT
    /EraserDust
    /EraserRegular
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /EucrosiaUPC
    /EucrosiaUPCBold
    /EucrosiaUPCBoldItalic
    /EucrosiaUPCItalic
    /EuphemiaCAS
    /EuroSig
    /Eurostar
    /EurostarBlack
    /EurostarBlackExtended
    /EurostarRegularExtended
    /Exotic350BT-Bold
    /Exotic350BT-DemiBold
    /FangSong
    /FelixTitlingMT
    /FetteEgyptienne
    /FnT_BasicShapes1
    /FootlightMTLight
    /ForteMT
    /Fortyfive
    /Frame5Font
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FrankRuehl
    /Freehand521BT-RegularC
    /FreesiaUPC
    /FreesiaUPCBold
    /FreesiaUPCBoldItalic
    /FreesiaUPCItalic
    /FreestyleScript-Regular
    /FrenchScriptMT
    /Frutiger65-Bold
    /FrutigerLinotype-Bold
    /FrutigerLinotype-BoldItalic
    /FrutigerLinotype-Italic
    /FrutigerLinotype-Roman
    /FuturaBT-Bold
    /FuturaBT-BoldItalic
    /FuturaBT-Book
    /FuturaBT-BookItalic
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlackCondItalic
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlackItalic
    /FuturaBT-Medium
    /FuturaBT-MediumItalic
    /Gabrielle
    /Gabriola
    /Gadugi
    /Gadugi-Bold
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Antiqua
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Halbfett
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Garamond-Kursiv
    /Garamond-KursivHalbfett
    /GaramondPremrPro
    /GaramondPremrPro-It
    /GaramondPremrPro-Smbd
    /GaramondPremrPro-SmbdIt
    /Gautami
    /Gautami-Bold
    /Geometric212BT-BookCondensed
    /Geometric212BT-HeavyCondensed
    /Geometric415BT-BlackA
    /Geometric706BT-BlackCondensedB
    /GeometricSlab703BT-Bold
    /GeometricSlab703BT-BoldCond
    /GeometricSlab703BT-BoldItalic
    /GeometricSlab703BT-Medium
    /GeometricSlab703BT-MediumCond
    /GeometricSlab703BT-MediumItalic
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GiddyupStd
    /Gigi-Regular
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /GillSans-UltraBold
    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed
    /Gisha
    /Gisha-Bold
    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular
    /GoudyStout
    /Gulim
    /GulimChe
    /Gungsuh
    /GungsuhChe
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HarlowSolid
    /Harrington
    /Header0865
    /Header0866
    /Header0867
    /Header0868
    /Header1767
    /Header1768
    /Heart-Things
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /HelveticaNeueCE-Bold
    /HelveticaNeueCE-BoldItalic
    /HelveticaNeueCE-Italic
    /HelveticaNeueCE-Roman
    /HelveticaNeueCE-Thin
    /HelveticaNeueCE-ThinItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Black
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BlackCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BlackCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BlackExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BlackExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BlackItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Bold
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BoldCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BoldCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BoldExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BoldExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BoldItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BoldOutline
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Condensed
    /HelveticaNeueLT-CondensedObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ExtBlackCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ExtBlackCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Extended
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ExtendedObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Heavy
    /HelveticaNeueLT-HeavyCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-HeavyCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-HeavyExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-HeavyExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-HeavyItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Italic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Light
    /HelveticaNeueLT-LightCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-LightCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-LightExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-LightExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-LightItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Medium
    /HelveticaNeueLT-MediumCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-MediumCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-MediumExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-MediumExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-MediumItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Roman
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Thin
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ThinCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ThinCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ThinExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ThinExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ThinItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-UltraLigCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-UltraLigCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-UltraLigExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-UltraLigExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-UltraLight
    /HelveticaNeueLT-UltraLightItal
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /HendrixDemo
    /HighTowerText-Italic
    /HighTowerText-Reg
    /HoboStd
    /HoltzschueRegular
    /HoneyScript-Light
    /HoneyScript-SemiBold
    /Hooge0455
    /Hooge0456
    /Hooge0465
    /Hooge0466
    /Hooge0553
    /Hooge0554
    /Hooge0555
    /Hooge0556
    /Hooge0557
    /Hooge0558
    /Hooge0563
    /Hooge0564
    /Hooge0565
    /Hooge0566
    /Hooge0655
    /Hooge0656
    /Hooge0665
    /Hooge0666
    /Humanist521BT-Bold
    /Humanist521BT-BoldItalic
    /Humanist521BT-Italic
    /Humanist521BT-Light
    /Humanist521BT-LightItalic
    /Humanist521BT-Roman
    /Humanist777BT-BlackB
    /Humanist777BT-BlackCondensedB
    /Humanist777BT-BoldCondensedB
    /Humanist777BT-LightB
    /Humanist777BT-RomanB
    /Humanist777BT-RomanCondensedB
    /Impact
    /ImprintMT-Shadow
    /InformalRoman-Regular
    /Inoxida
    /Inter
    /IrisUPC
    /IrisUPCBold
    /IrisUPCBoldItalic
    /IrisUPCItalic
    /IskoolaPota
    /IskoolaPota-Bold
    /Iso0865
    /Iso0866
    /Italic0855
    /Italic0856
    /Italic0865
    /Italic0866
    /JasmineUPC
    /JasmineUPCBold
    /JasmineUPCBoldItalic
    /JasmineUPCItalic
    /JFRingmaster
    /Jokerman-Regular
    /JuiceITC-Regular
    /KaiTi
    /Kalinga
    /Kalinga-Bold
    /Kartika
    /Kartika-Bold
    /KaufmannBT-Regular
    /KelvinizedNormal
    /KhmerUI
    /KhmerUI-Bold
    /KlavikaBold-Bold
    /KlavikaBold-BoldItalic
    /KlavikaLight-Italic
    /KlavikaLight-Plain
    /KlavikaMedium-Italic
    /KlavikaMedium-TF
    /KlavikaRegular-TF
    /KodchiangUPC
    /KodchiangUPCBold
    /KodchiangUPCBoldItalic
    /KodchiangUPCItalic
    /Kokila
    /Kokila-Bold
    /Kokila-BoldItalic
    /Kokila-Italic
    /KomikaBubbles
    /KozGoPr6N-Bold
    /KozGoPr6N-ExtraLight
    /KozGoPr6N-Heavy
    /KozGoPr6N-Light
    /KozGoPr6N-Medium
    /KozGoPr6N-Regular
    /KozGoPro-Bold
    /KozGoPro-ExtraLight
    /KozGoPro-Heavy
    /KozGoPro-Light
    /KozGoPro-Medium
    /KozGoPro-Regular
    /KozGoStd-Bold
    /KozGoStd-ExtraLight
    /KozGoStd-Heavy
    /KozGoStd-Light
    /KozGoStd-Medium
    /KozGoStd-Regular
    /KozMinPr6N-Bold
    /KozMinPr6N-ExtraLight
    /KozMinPr6N-Heavy
    /KozMinPr6N-Light
    /KozMinPr6N-Medium
    /KozMinPr6N-Regular
    /KozMinPro-Bold
    /KozMinPro-ExtraLight
    /KozMinPro-Heavy
    /KozMinPro-Light
    /KozMinPro-Medium
    /KozMinPro-Regular
    /KozMinStd-Bold
    /KozMinStd-ExtraLight
    /KozMinStd-Heavy
    /KozMinStd-Light
    /KozMinStd-Medium
    /KozMinStd-Regular
    /KristenITC-Regular
    /Kroeger0455
    /Kroeger0456
    /Kroeger0465
    /Kroeger0466
    /Kroeger0553
    /Kroeger0554
    /Kroeger0555
    /Kroeger0556
    /Kroeger0557
    /Kroeger0558
    /Kroeger0563
    /Kroeger0564
    /Kroeger0565
    /Kroeger0566
    /Kroeger0655
    /Kroeger0656
    /Kroeger0665
    /Kroeger0666
    /Kroeger0755
    /Kroeger0756
    /Kroeger0765
    /Kroeger0766
    /KunstlerScript
    /LadyCopra
    /LadyCopraAlternate
    /LadyCopraNarrow
    /LadyCopraWide
    /LaoUI
    /LaoUI-Bold
    /Latha
    /Latha-Bold
    /LatinWide
    /Law&Order
    /Leelawadee
    /LeelawadeeBold
    /Leelawadee-Bold
    /LemonMilk
    /Lettau0655
    /Lettau0656
    /LetterGothic
    /LetterGothic-Bold
    /LetterGothic-BoldItalic
    /LetterGothic-Italic
    /LetterGothicStd
    /LetterGothicStd-Bold
    /LetterGothicStd-BoldSlanted
    /LetterGothicStd-Slanted
    /LevenimMT
    /LevenimMT-Bold
    /LiberationMono
    /LiberationMono-Bold
    /LiberationMono-BoldItalic
    /LiberationMono-Italic
    /LiberationSans
    /LiberationSans-Bold
    /LiberationSans-BoldItalic
    /LiberationSans-Italic
    /LiberationSerif
    /LiberationSerif-Bold
    /LiberationSerif-BoldItalic
    /LiberationSerif-Italic
    /LilyUPC
    /LilyUPCBold
    /LilyUPCBoldItalic
    /LilyUPCItalic
    /LithosPro-Black
    /LithosPro-Bold
    /LithosPro-ExtraLight
    /LithosPro-Light
    /LithosPro-Regular
    /LondonBetween
    /LondonMM
    /LondonTwo
    /LovedbytheKing
    /LubalinGraphITCbyBT-XtraLightOb
    /LucidaBright
    /LucidaBright-Demi
    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic
    /LucidaBright-Italic
    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaFax
    /LucidaFax-Demi
    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic
    /LucidaFax-Italic
    /LucidaGrande
    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSans-Typewriter
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Magneto-Bold
    /Mahawa
    /MaiandraGD-Regular
    /MalgunGothic
    /MalgunGothicBold
    /MalgunGothicRegular
    /Mangal
    /Mangal-Bold
    /Marigold
    /MarketDeco
    /Marlett
    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals
    /MaudlinSketch
    /MediaGothic
    /Meiryo
    /Meiryo-Bold
    /Meiryo-BoldItalic
    /Meiryo-Italic
    /MeiryoUI
    /MeiryoUI-Bold
    /MeiryoUI-BoldItalic
    /MeiryoUI-Italic
    /Merriweather-Bold
    /Merriweather-BoldItalic
    /Merriweather-Heavy
    /Merriweather-HeavyItalic
    /Merriweather-Italic
    /Merriweather-Light
    /Merriweather-LightItalic
    /MesquiteStd
    /MicrosoftHimalaya
    /MicrosoftJhengHeiBold
    /MicrosoftJhengHeiRegular
    /MicrosoftJhengHeiUIBold
    /MicrosoftJhengHeiUIRegular
    /MicrosoftNewTaiLue
    /MicrosoftNewTaiLue-Bold
    /MicrosoftPhagsPa
    /MicrosoftPhagsPa-Bold
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MicrosoftTaiLe
    /MicrosoftTaiLe-Bold
    /MicrosoftUighur
    /MicrosoftUighur-Bold
    /MicrosoftYaHei
    /MicrosoftYaHei-Bold
    /MicrosoftYaHeiUI
    /MicrosoftYaHeiUI-Bold
    /Microsoft-Yi-Baiti
    /MingLiU
    /MingLiU-ExtB
    /Ming-Lt-HKSCS-ExtB
    /Ming-Lt-HKSCS-UNI-H
    /MinimaSSK
    /MinionPro-Bold
    /MinionPro-BoldCn
    /MinionPro-BoldCnIt
    /MinionPro-BoldIt
    /MinionPro-It
    /MinionPro-Medium
    /MinionPro-MediumIt
    /MinionPro-Regular
    /MinionPro-Semibold
    /MinionPro-SemiboldIt
    /MinionStd-Black
    /Miriam
    /MiriamFixed
    /MisterEarlBT-Regular
    /Mistral
    /MKBritishWriting
    /MoanHand
    /Modern-Regular
    /Molot
    /MongolianBaiti
    /Mono0755
    /Mono0756
    /Mono0765
    /Mono0766
    /Mono0855
    /Mono0856
    /Monoeger0555
    /Monoeger0556
    /Monooge0555
    /Monooge0556
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /Montserrat-Black
    /Montserrat-BlackItalic
    /Montserrat-Bold
    /Montserrat-BoldItalic
    /Montserrat-ExtraBold
    /Montserrat-ExtraBoldItalic
    /Montserrat-ExtraLight
    /Montserrat-ExtraLightItalic
    /Montserrat-Italic
    /Montserrat-Light
    /Montserrat-LightItalic
    /Montserrat-Medium
    /Montserrat-MediumItalic
    /Montserrat-Regular
    /Montserrat-SemiBold
    /Montserrat-SemiBoldItalic
    /Montserrat-Thin
    /Montserrat-ThinItalic
    /MoolBoran
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MS-PGothic
    /MS-PMincho
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MS-UIGothic
    /MutluOrnamental
    /MVBoli
    /MyriadArabic-Bold
    /MyriadArabic-BoldIt
    /MyriadArabic-It
    /MyriadArabic-Regular
    /MyriadHebrew-Bold
    /MyriadHebrew-BoldIt
    /MyriadHebrew-It
    /MyriadHebrew-Regular
    /MyriadPro-Black
    /MyriadPro-BlackCond
    /MyriadPro-BlackCondIt
    /MyriadPro-BlackIt
    /MyriadPro-Bold
    /MyriadPro-BoldCond
    /MyriadPro-BoldCondIt
    /MyriadPro-BoldIt
    /MyriadPro-Cond
    /MyriadPro-CondIt
    /MyriadPro-It
    /MyriadPro-Light
    /MyriadPro-LightCond
    /MyriadPro-LightCondIt
    /MyriadPro-LightIt
    /MyriadPro-Regular
    /MyriadPro-Semibold
    /MyriadPro-SemiboldCond
    /MyriadPro-SemiboldCondIt
    /MyriadPro-SemiboldIt
    /MyriadStd-Sketch
    /MyriadStd-Tilt
    /Narkisim
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Bold
    /NewCenturySchlbk-BoldItalic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Italic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Roman
    /News701BT-BoldA
    /News701BT-ItalicA
    /News706BT-BoldC
    /NewsGothicBT-Bold
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldCondItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-Demi
    /NewsGothicBT-DemiItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-ExtraCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-Italic
    /NewsGothicBT-ItalicCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-Light
    /NewsGothicBT-LightItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-Roman
    /NewsGothicBT-RomanCondensed
    /NewsGothicStd
    /NewsGothicStd-Bold
    /NewsGothicStd-BoldOblique
    /NewsGothicStd-Oblique
    /NewspaperPiBT-Regular
    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg
    /NiagaraSolid-Reg
    /NirmalaUI
    /NirmalaUI-Bold
    /NormandeBT-Italic
    /NormandeBT-Roman
    /NSimSun
    /NuevaStd-Bold
    /NuevaStd-BoldCond
    /NuevaStd-BoldCondItalic
    /NuevaStd-BoldItalic
    /NuevaStd-Cond
    /NuevaStd-CondItalic
    /NuevaStd-Italic
    /NuevaStd-Light
    /NuevaStd-LightItalic
    /NuevaStd-Regular
    /NuptialBT-Regular
    /Nyala-Regular
    /Ocean_Iacy
    /OCRAbyBT-Regular
    /OCRAExtended
    /OCRAStd
    /OCRB10PitchBT-Regular
    /oilhand
    /OldDreadfulNo7BT-Regular
    /OldEnglishTextMT
    /Oldnewspaperfont
    /Onyx
    /OnyxBT-Regular
    /OpenSans
    /OpenSans-Bold
    /OpenSans-BoldItalic
    /OpenSans-Extrabold
    /OpenSans-ExtraboldItalic
    /OpenSans-Italic
    /OpenSans-Light
    /OpenSansLight-Italic
    /OpenSans-Semibold
    /OpenSans-SemiboldItalic
    /OrandaBT-Bold
    /OrandaBT-BoldCondensed
    /OrandaBT-BoldItalic
    /OrandaBT-Italic
    /OrandaBT-Roman
    /OrandaBT-RomanCondensed
    /OratorBT-FifteenPitch
    /OratorBT-TenPitch
    /OratorStd
    /OratorStd-Slanted
    /OrbitBbyBT-Regular
    /OriginalGaramondBT-Bold
    /OriginalGaramondBT-BoldItalic
    /OriginalGaramondBT-Italic
    /OriginalGaramondBT-Roman
    /OzHandicraftBT-Roman
    /OzHandicraftCyrillicBT-Roman
    /OzHandicraftGreekBT-Roman
    /PalaceScriptMT
    /Palatino-Bold
    /Palatino-BoldItalic
    /Palatino-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Palatino-Roman
    /Papyrus-Regular
    /Parchment-Regular
    /ParisianBT-Regular
    /ParkAvenueBT-Regular
    /pehuensito
    /Perpetua
    /Perpetua-Bold
    /Perpetua-BoldItalic
    /Perpetua-Italic
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light
    /petty1.0
    /Pica10PitchBT-Roman
    /PiranesiItalicBT-Regular
    /PlantagenetCherokee
    /Playbill
    /PlaybillBT-Regular
    /PMingLiU
    /PMingLiU-ExtB
    /Pointers
    /Pointy
    /PoorRichard-Regular
    /PoplarStd
    /PosterBodoniBT-Italic
    /PosterBodoniBT-Roman
    /PosterBodoniCyrillicBT-Roman
    /PosterBodoniGreekBT-Roman
    /Prestige12PitchBT-Bold
    /Prestige12PitchBT-BoldItalic
    /Prestige12PitchBT-Italic
    /Prestige12PitchBT-Roman
    /PrestigeEliteStd
    /PrestigeEliteStd-Bd
    /PrestigeEliteStd-BdSlanted
    /PrestigeEliteStd-Slanted
    /PrimaSansBT-Bold
    /PrimaSansBT-BoldOblique
    /PrimaSansBT-Oblique
    /PrimaSansBT-Roman
    /PrimaSansMonoBT-Bold
    /PrimaSansMonoBT-BoldOblique
    /PrimaSansMonoBT-Oblique
    /PrimaSansMonoBT-Roman
    /PrimaSerifBT-Bold
    /PrimaSerifBT-Roman
    /PrintersOrnamentsOne
    /Pristina-Regular
    /PTBarnumBT-Regular
    /Raavi
    /RageItalic
    /RaleighBT-Bold
    /RaleighBT-DemiBold
    /RaleighBT-ExtraBold
    /RaleighBT-Light
    /RaleighBT-Medium
    /RaleighBT-Roman
    /Ravie
    /Revival555BT-BoldA
    /Revival555BT-BoldItalicA
    /Revival555BT-ItalicA
    /Revival555BT-LightA
    /Revival555BT-LightItalicA
    /Revival555BT-RomanA
    /Revival555BT-SemiBoldA
    /Revival555BT-SemiBoldItalicA
    /Revival565BT-Bold
    /Revival565BT-BoldItalic
    /Revival565BT-Italic
    /Revival565BT-Roman
    /ReznorBroken
    /Ribbon131BT-Bold
    /Ribbon131BT-Regular
    /RickGriffinDemo
    /Rockwell
    /Rockwell-Bold
    /Rockwell-BoldItalic
    /Rockwell-Condensed
    /Rockwell-CondensedBold
    /Rockwell-ExtraBold
    /Rockwell-Italic
    /Rod
    /RomanaBT-Bold
    /RomanaBT-Roman
    /RosewoodStd-Fill
    /RosewoodStd-Regular
    /RoundhandBT-Black
    /RoundhandBT-Bold
    /RoundhandBT-Regular
    /RyoDispStd-Bold
    /RyoDispStd-ExtraBold
    /RyoDispStd-Heavy
    /RyoDispStd-Medium
    /RyoDispStd-SemiBold
    /RyoGothicPlusN-Bold
    /RyoGothicPlusN-ExtraLight
    /RyoGothicPlusN-Heavy
    /RyoGothicPlusN-Light
    /RyoGothicPlusN-Medium
    /RyoGothicPlusN-Regular
    /RyoGothicPlusN-UltraHeavy
    /RyoTextPlusN-ExtraLight
    /RyoTextPlusN-Light
    /RyoTextPlusN-Medium
    /RyoTextPlusN-Regular
    /RyoTextStd-ExtraLight
    /RyoTextStd-Light
    /RyoTextStd-Medium
    /RyoTextStd-Regular
    /SakkalMajalla
    /SakkalMajallaBold
    /SchadowBT-Black
    /SchadowBT-BlackCondensed
    /SchadowBT-Bold
    /SchadowBT-Light
    /SchadowBT-LightCursive
    /SchadowBT-Roman
    /SchneidlerBT-Black
    /SchneidlerBT-BlackItalic
    /SchneidlerBT-Bold
    /SchneidlerBT-BoldItalic
    /SchneidlerBT-Italic
    /SchneidlerBT-Light
    /SchneidlerBT-LightItalic
    /SchneidlerBT-Medium
    /SchneidlerBT-MediumItalic
    /SchneidlerBT-Roman
    /Schoenecker1055
    /Schoenecker1056
    /Schoenecker1065
    /Schoenecker1066
    /Schrift
    /Script12PitchBT-Roman
    /Scriptina
    /Scriptina-Alternates
    /ScriptMTBold
    /SeagullBT-Bold
    /SeagullBT-Heavy
    /SeagullBT-Light
    /SeagullBT-Medium
    /SegoePrint
    /SegoePrint-Bold
    /SegoeScript
    /SegoeScript-Bold
    /SegoeUI
    /SegoeUI-Bold
    /SegoeUI-BoldItalic
    /SegoeUIEmoji
    /SegoeUI-Italic
    /SegoeUI-Light
    /SegoeUI-SemiBold
    /SegoeUI-Semilight
    /SegoeUISymbol
    /SemaphoreBT-Regular
    /SerifaBT-Black
    /SerifaBT-Bold
    /SerifaBT-BoldCondensed
    /SerifaBT-Italic
    /SerifaBT-Light
    /SerifaBT-LightItalic
    /SerifaBT-Roman
    /SerifaBT-Thin
    /SerifaBT-ThinItalic
    /ShonarBangla
    /ShonarBangla-Bold
    /ShotgunBlanksBT-Regular
    /ShotgunBT-Regular
    /ShowcardGothic-Reg
    /Shruti
    /Shruti-Bold
    /SimHei
    /SimplifiedArabic
    /SimplifiedArabic-Bold
    /SimplifiedArabicFixed
    /SimSun
    /SimSun-ExtB
    /SnapITC-Regular
    /SnowCapBT-Regular
    /SonicBT-ExtraBold
    /SonicCutThruBT-Heavy
    /SourceCodePro-Black
    /SourceCodePro-Bold
    /SourceCodePro-ExtraLight
    /SourceCodePro-Light
    /SourceCodePro-Regular
    /SourceCodePro-Semibold
    /SourceSansPro-Black
    /SourceSansPro-BlackIt
    /SourceSansPro-Bold
    /SourceSansPro-BoldIt
    /SourceSansPro-ExtraLight
    /SourceSansPro-ExtraLightIt
    /SourceSansPro-It
    /SourceSansPro-Light
    /SourceSansPro-LightIt
    /SourceSansPro-Regular
    /SourceSansPro-Semibold
    /SourceSansPro-SemiboldIt
    /SpaceBT-Bold
    /SprocketBT-Regular
    /SprocketDeluxeBT-Regular
    /Square721BoldItalic
    /Square721BT-Bold
    /Square721BT-BoldCondensed
    /Square721BT-BoldExtended
    /Square721BT-Roman
    /Square721BT-RomanCondensed
    /Square721BT-RomanExtended
    /SquareSlabserif711BT-Bold
    /SquareSlabserif711BT-Light
    /SquareSlabserif711BT-Medium
    /Staccato222BT-Regular
    /Staccato555BT-RegularA
    /Standard0751
    /Standard0752
    /Standard0753
    /Standard0754
    /Standard0755
    /Standard0756
    /Standard0757
    /Standard0758
    /Standard0763
    /Standard0764
    /Standard0765
    /Standard0766
    /Standard0955
    /Standard0956
    /Standard0965
    /Standard0966
    /Star-Things
    /Star-Things2
    /Star-Things3
    /Stencil
    /StencilBT-Regular
    /StencilStd
    /Stentiga
    /StoneAgeBT-Regular
    /StoneSansITC-MediumItalic
    /StoneSansITCTTBoldItalic
    /StoneSansOSITCTTBold
    /StoneSansOSITCTTMedium
    /StoneSansOSITCTTMediumIta
    /StoneSansSemITCTTSemi
    /StoneSansStd-Bold
    /StoneSansStd-BoldItalic
    /StoneSansStd-Medium
    /StoneSansStd-MediumItalic
    /StoneSansStd-Semibold
    /StoneSansStd-SemiboldItalic
    /StuyvesantBT-Regular
    /StymieBT-Bold
    /StymieBT-BoldItalic
    /StymieBT-ExtraBold
    /StymieBT-ExtraBoldCondensed
    /StymieBT-Light
    /StymieBT-LightItalic
    /StymieBT-Medium
    /StymieBT-MediumItalic
    /Submerged
    /SubwayTicker
    /Superfly
    /Swiss721BT-Black
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BlackExtended
    /Swiss721BT-BlackItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BlackNo2
    /Swiss721BT-BlackOutline
    /Swiss721BT-BlackRounded
    /Swiss721BT-Bold
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensedOutline
    /Swiss721BT-BoldExtended
    /Swiss721BT-BoldItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BoldOutline
    /Swiss721BT-BoldRounded
    /Swiss721BT-Heavy
    /Swiss721BT-HeavyItalic
    /Swiss721BT-Italic
    /Swiss721BT-ItalicCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-Light
    /Swiss721BT-LightCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-LightCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-LightExtended
    /Swiss721BT-LightItalic
    /Swiss721BT-Medium
    /Swiss721BT-MediumItalic
    /Swiss721BT-Roman
    /Swiss721BT-RomanCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-RomanExtended
    /Swiss721BT-Thin
    /Swiss721BT-ThinItalic
    /Swiss721CyrillicBT-Bold
    /Swiss721CyrillicBT-BoldItalic
    /Swiss721CyrillicBT-Italic
    /Swiss721CyrillicBT-Roman
    /Swiss721GreekBT-Black
    /Swiss721GreekBT-BlackInclined
    /Swiss721GreekBT-Bold
    /Swiss721GreekBT-BoldCond
    /Swiss721GreekBT-BoldCondInclind
    /Swiss721GreekBT-BoldInclined
    /Swiss721GreekBT-Condensed
    /Swiss721GreekBT-CondInclined
    /Swiss721GreekBT-Inclined
    /Swiss721GreekBT-Light
    /Swiss721HebrewBT-Bold
    /Swiss721HebrewBT-Roman
    /Swiss911BT-Compressed
    /Swiss911BT-ExtraCompressed
    /Swiss911BT-UltraCompressed
    /Swiss921BT-RegularA
    /Swiss924BT-RegularB
    /Sylfaen
    /Symbol
    /SymbolMonospacedBT-Regular
    /SymbolMT
    /SymbolProportionalBT-Regular
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /Talkies
    /TangoBT-Regular
    /TaxTaxation
    /TektonPro-Bold
    /TektonPro-BoldCond
    /TektonPro-BoldExt
    /TektonPro-BoldObl
    /TempusSansITC
    /ThunderbirdBT-Regular
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Times-Roman
    /TimesSansSerif
    /TraditionalArabic
    /TraditionalArabic-Bold
    /TrajanPro3-Bold
    /TrajanPro3-Regular
    /TrajanPro-Bold
    /TrajanPro-Regular
    /Transitional511BT-Bold
    /Transitional511BT-BoldItalic
    /Transitional511BT-Italic
    /Transitional511BT-Roman
    /Transitional521BT-BoldA
    /Transitional521BT-CursiveA
    /Transitional521BT-RomanA
    /Transitional551BT-MediumB
    /Transitional551BT-MediumItalicB
    /Travelcons
    /TravelconsOutline
    /TravelingTypewriter
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /TrueLies
    /Tunga
    /Tunga-Bold
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Condensed
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Regular
    /Type0755
    /Type0756
    /TypoUprightBT-Regular
    /UmbraBT-Regular
    /Uni0553
    /Uni0554
    /Uni0563
    /Uni0564
    /UniversalMath1BT-Regular
    /Univers-Bold
    /Univers-BoldItalic
    /Univers-Condensed-Bold
    /Univers-Condensed-BoldItalic
    /Univers-Condensed-Medium
    /Univers-Condensed-MediumItalic
    /Univers-Medium
    /Univers-MediumItalic
    /UrbanBrush
    /UsherwoodBold
    /UsherwoodBoldItalic
    /UsherwoodBook
    /Usherwood-Book
    /UsherwoodBookItalic
    /UsherwoodLT-Bold
    /UsherwoodLT-Book
    /UsherwoodLT-BookItalic
    /Utsaah
    /Utsaah-Bold
    /Utsaah-BoldItalic
    /Utsaah-Italic
    /VAGRoundedBT-Regular
    /Vani
    /Vani-Bold
    /VanillaWhale
    /Venetian301BT-Bold
    /Venetian301BT-BoldItalic
    /Venetian301BT-Demi
    /Venetian301BT-DemiItalic
    /Venetian301BT-Italic
    /Venetian301BT-Roman
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vijaya
    /Vijaya-Bold
    /VinerHandITC
    /VinetaBT-Regular
    /VisitorTT1BRK
    /VisitorTT2BRK
    /Vivaldii
    /VivaStd-Bold
    /VivaStd-Light
    /VivaStd-Regular
    /VladimirScript
    /Vrinda
    /Vrinda-Bold
    /VTKSEstilosa
    /WarnockPro-Bold
    /WarnockPro-BoldCapt
    /WarnockPro-BoldDisp
    /WarnockPro-BoldIt
    /WarnockPro-BoldItCapt
    /WarnockPro-BoldItDisp
    /WarnockPro-BoldItSubh
    /WarnockPro-BoldSubh
    /WarnockPro-Capt
    /WarnockPro-Disp
    /WarnockPro-It
    /WarnockPro-ItCapt
    /WarnockPro-ItDisp
    /WarnockPro-ItSubh
    /WarnockPro-Light
    /WarnockPro-LightCapt
    /WarnockPro-LightDisp
    /WarnockPro-LightIt
    /WarnockPro-LightItCapt
    /WarnockPro-LightItDisp
    /WarnockPro-LightItSubh
    /WarnockPro-LightSubh
    /WarnockPro-Regular
    /WarnockPro-Semibold
    /WarnockPro-SemiboldCapt
    /WarnockPro-SemiboldDisp
    /WarnockPro-SemiboldIt
    /WarnockPro-SemiboldItCapt
    /WarnockPro-SemiboldItDisp
    /WarnockPro-SemiboldItSubh
    /WarnockPro-SemiboldSubh
    /WarnockPro-Subh
    /Webdings
    /WeddingTextBT-Regular
    /WeissBT-Bold
    /WeissBT-ExtraBold
    /WeissBT-Italic
    /WeissBT-Roman
    /WindsorBT-Elongated
    /WindsorBT-Light
    /WindsorBT-LightCondensed
    /WindsorBT-Outline
    /WindsorBT-Roman
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /WoodtypeOrnamentsStd
    /ZapfCalligraphic801BT-Bold
    /ZapfCalligraphic801BT-BoldItal
    /ZapfCalligraphic801BT-Italic
    /ZapfCalligraphic801BT-Roman
    /ZapfChancery-MediumItalic
    /ZapfDingbats
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Bold
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-BoldItalic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Italic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Roman
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Bold
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-BoldItalic
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Demi
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-DemiItalic
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Italic
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Roman
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Ultra
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-UltraItalic
    /ZapfHumnst601GrkBT-Demi
    /ZapfHumnst601GrkBT-DemiInclind
    /ZapfHumnst601GrkBT-Ultra
    /ZapfHumnst601GrkBT-UltraInclnd
    /ZodiacBT-Regular
    /Zrnic
    /ZurichBT-Black
    /ZurichBT-BlackExtended
    /ZurichBT-BlackItalic
    /ZurichBT-Bold
    /ZurichBT-BoldCondensed
    /ZurichBT-BoldCondensedItalic
    /ZurichBT-BoldExtended
    /ZurichBT-BoldExtraCondensed
    /ZurichBT-BoldItalic
    /ZurichBT-ExtraBlack
    /ZurichBT-ExtraCondensed
    /ZurichBT-Italic
    /ZurichBT-ItalicCondensed
    /ZurichBT-Light
    /ZurichBT-LightCondensed
    /ZurichBT-LightCondensedItalic
    /ZurichBT-LightExtraCondensed
    /ZurichBT-LightItalic
    /ZurichBT-Roman
    /ZurichBT-RomanCondensed
    /ZurichBT-RomanExtended
    /ZurichBT-UltraBlackExtended
    /ZurichCyrillicBT-Bold
    /ZurichCyrillicBT-BoldItalic
    /ZurichCyrillicBT-Italic
    /ZurichCyrillicBT-Roman
    /ZurichGreekBT-Bold
    /ZurichGreekBT-BoldInclined
    /ZurichGreekBT-Inclined
    /ZurichGreekBT-Roman
    /ZurichWin95BT-Black
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /PDFX1a:2003
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck true
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError false
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <>
    /CHT <>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF che devono essere conformi o verificati in base a PDF/X-1a:2001, uno standard ISO per lo scambio di contenuto grafico. Per ulteriori informazioni sulla creazione di documenti PDF compatibili con PDF/X-1a, consultare la Guida dell'utente di Acrobat. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 4.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die moeten worden gecontroleerd of moeten voldoen aan PDF/X-1a:2001, een ISO-standaard voor het uitwisselen van grafische gegevens. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van Acrobat voor meer informatie over het maken van PDF-documenten die compatibel zijn met PDF/X-1a. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 4.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents that are to be checked or must conform to PDF/X-1a:2001, an ISO standard for graphic content exchange.  For more information on creating PDF/X-1a compliant PDF documents, please refer to the Acrobat User Guide.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 4.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /HighResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [2383.937 3398.740]
>> setpagedevice


